KENT COUNTY COUNCIL - PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TO BETAKEN BY:

Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste

DECISION NO:

17/00096

_					4.	
-	٦r	nı	ıhı	lica	1111	٦n
	"	υı	a Di	116		911

Key decision: NO

Maidstone JTB – amendments to the agreement between Maidstone Borough Council and Kent County Council

Decision:

As Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste, I agree to adopt the amended Maidstone Joint Transportation Board agreement between Maidstone Borough Council and Kent County Council, as attached, and as requested by the Joint Transportation Board at its meeting held 19 April 2017.

Governance:

The Executive Scheme of Delegation for Officers set out in Appendix 2 Part 4 of the Constitution (and the directorate schemes of sub-delegation made thereunder) provides the governance pathway for the implementation of this decision by officers.

Reason(s) for decision:

In order that the agreement is current, fit for purpose and reflects the wishes of the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board.

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:

The matter has been considered by the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board on 19 April 2017 and the proposed decision reflects the outcome of that consideration.

To be completed on consideration of the matter by the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee

Any alternatives considered and rejected:

Not allowing the amendment of an individual JTB agreements and maintaining a uniform approach for all JTB's across the Borough would not allow the wishes of each JTB to be reflected in their particular agreement with KCC. As the JTB structure is designed to encourage local involvement in the democratic process this lack of flexibility was not considered to be appropriate.

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the Proper Officer:

None	
signed	date